
 

 

Agenda 

 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 29 November 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Cabinet 

 
Date Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 

P R Thompson 
S Watson 
D A Webster 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet.  Due to current social distancing 
restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of attendees able to be 
physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are in place for members 
of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in advance of the meeting 
taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you arrive at the Civic Centre to 
attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be guaranteed if there are no 
vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually 
via Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference 

ID: 910 172 84#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on telephone 01609 
767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 
 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 (CA.36 
- CA.38), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

Resources Management   
3.  2021/22 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Mid-year 

Review 
 

1 - 16 

 This report provides the Quarter 2 update as at 30 September 2021 on 
the progress of the capital programme 2021/22 and the treasury 
management position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 
2021/22 schemes is attached at Annex A, together with the relevant 
update on progress of each scheme. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and 
recommend to Council the net decrease of £7,684,708 in the capital 
programme to £26,812,440 and all expenditure movements as detailed 
in Annex A of the report; approve the four new schemes in paragraph 
2.3 (ii) of the report and the funding of £100,000; approve the 
Springboard Brise Soleil Refurbishment scheme at a cost of £250,000 
and the funding as detailed in paragraph 2.3 (iii) of the report; allocate 
£220,000 to the Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre project as detailed 
in paragraph 2.3 (iv) of the report; approve an additional spend of 
£150,000 on Treadmills as outlined in paragraph 2.3 (vi) and approve 
the additional spend £172,876 to the Thirsk and Sowerby Sports Village 
scheme in 2021/22 which is detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  2021/22 Q2 Revenue Monitoring Report 
 

17 - 24 

 This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the 
Council at the end of September 2021. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approves that the 
budget remains at £10,351,080 as detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report for 2021/22 and will approve and recommend the creation of a 
specific earmarked reserve of £500,000 to meet any potential costs from 
local government reorganisation as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the 
report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 25 - 36 



 
 This report presents a draft Revenue Budget for 2022/23 and seeks 

approval to go out to consult residents and statutory stakeholders upon 
it.  A final budget report will be presented in February with the results of 
the consultation, the final local government financial settlement 
identifying central government support and the overall level of reserves.  
This will form the basis of the Council Tax report to February Council. 
 
In accepting the recommendations,  Cabinet will approve the draft 
revenue budget in this report for consultation with residents and 
statutory partners.  This will commence after the meeting finish in early 
January.  The detail will be reported to February Cabinet when the final 
budget will be approved and recommended to Council. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  Draft Capital Programme 2022/23 
 

37 - 44 

 This report seeks consideration of the 4 year Capital Programme 
covering the financial years 2022/23 to 2025/26, the 2022/23 Capital 
Programme. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and 
recommend to Council that It is recommended that Cabinet approves 
and recommends to Council that the 4 Year Capital Programme 2022/23 
to 2025/26 at £14,163,176 be approved, as detailed in paragraph 2.2 
and attached at Annex A of the report; and the Capital Programme 
2022/23 at £12,062,997 detailed in Annex B of the report be approved 
for implementation. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Policy and Strategy   
7.  Sowerby Sports Village 

 
45 - 56 

 This report provides an update on the Sowerby Sports Village 
development and to present options for delivering Phase 4 to construct 
a 3G artificial pitch with changing room provision and ancillary works 
including installation of services (water and electricity), hard and soft 
landscaping, external lighting and fixture and fittings. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and 
recommend to Council that the Football Foundation grant award of 
£511,912 is accepted; the construction of the 3g pitch, the changing 
rooms and the associated works and fees (referred to as Option 2) are 
approved and financed as highlighted in Table 5; and the revenue costs 
are increased by £40,000 from 2022/23. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Sowerby and Topcliffe Ward 
 

 

Policy Implementation   



8.  Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan adoption 
 

57 - 62 

 This report considers the results of the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood 
Plan referendum.  It asks Cabinet to approve and recommend to Council 
that it formally ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal 
force as part of the Development Plan for the Hambleton District.  This 
will allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with the relevant 
Neighbourhood Planning legislation and Regulations. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend 
to Council that it formally ‘make’ the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood 
Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of the Development Plan for 
the Hambleton District.  The Council is legally obliged to ‘make’ the plan 
because it meets the legal requirements for plan making. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Osmotherley and Swainby Ward 
 

 

 



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 7 December 2021 
 
Subject: 2021/22 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management 
 Mid-Year Review 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson  
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 2 update as at 

30 September 2021 on the progress of the capital programme 2021/22 and the 
treasury management position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 2021/22 
schemes is attached at Annex A, together with the relevant update on progress of 
each scheme. 

 
1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that 

the capital programme is funded directly effects the treasury management 
arrangements of the Council.  The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is 
funded by grants, capital receipts, reserves and borrowing.  The use of the 
Council’s funds affects the daily treasury management cash flow position, as well as 
the req
[...]
th the Public Works Loan Board of £1,200,000 was 
repaid on 5th September 2021. External borrowing as at 30 September 2021 was 
£26,500,000 and is all from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB). It is anticipated 
that additional borrowing will be required in February 2022 and this will be reviewed 
throughout the year as capital expenditure is incurred. 

 
4.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
4.1  All schemes approved as part of the capital programme have been evaluated 

against key corporate priorities.  Schemes are only undertaken and approved by 
Cabinet in accordance with the Council Plan and supporting project initiation 
documentation. 

 
4.2  Treasury Management supports all aspects of the Council’s priorities as the income 

earned on investments or increased costs on interest paid on borrowing contributes 
to the Council’s funding position which supports Council services. 

 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1  There are no risks associated with approving this report.  However, the risks 

associated with not receiving regular monitoring reports are potentially more 
serious. 

 
6.0  Financial Implications 
 
6.1  The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
 
7.0  Legal Implications 
 
7.1  Treasury Management activities and the Capital programme conform to the Local 

Government Act 2003 and the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 

 
8.0  Equality/Diversity Issues 
 
8.1  The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council 

and the public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the 
second quarter of 2021/22 is the Disabled Facilities grant scheme. 

 
9.0  Recommendations 
 
9.1  That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-  
 

(1)  the net decrease of £7,684,708 in the capital programme to £26,812,440 and 
all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex A of the report; 
 

Page 4



(2) approve the four new schemes in paragraph 2.3 (ii) of the report and the 
funding of £100,000 

 
(3) approve the Springboard Brise Soleil Refurbishment scheme at a cost of 

£250,000 and the funding as detailed in paragraph 2.3 (iii) of the report; 
 

(4) allocate £220,000 to the Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre project as 
detailed in paragraph 2.3 (iv) of the report;  

 
(5) approve an additional spend of £150,000 on Treadmills as outlined in 

paragraph 2.3 (vi)and 
 
(6) approve the additional spend £172,876 to the Thirsk and Sowerby Sports 

Village scheme in 2021/22 which is detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the report. 
 
 
Noel O’Neill 
Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer)  
 
Background papers:  Capital programme working papers Q2  
     Treasury management working papers Q2  
Author ref:    SC  
Contact:    Saskia Calton  
     Corporate Finance Manager  
     Direct Line No 01609 767226 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Capital Programme Schemes 2021/22 Annex A

Portfolio Capital Scheme Budget 2021/22 2020/21 B/Fwd Total 2021/22
Budget Approved 

at    Qtr 1
Qtr 2

Qtr 2 +        

2021/22
Third Party Cont

Third Party Cont             

Qtr 2

Cost to the 

Council                                

 Expenditure at 

30th September 

2021 

Anticipated 

Expenditure Year 

End

Variance Explanation Quarter 2

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £  £ £ £

Portfolio           

Leisure
Leisure & Communities

BLC Upgrade of Sauna Area -                        15,000 15,000 15,000 -                        15,000 -                        -                        15,000 -                        15,000 -                        Scheme has been initiated and progressing during 2021/22

BLC - Fitness Suite A/C Indoor Unit -                        13,000 13,000 13,000 -                        13,000 -                        -                        13,000 -                        13,000 -                        Scheme has been initiat
[...]
red. 

 
c) Treadmills Phase 2 including eCampus - Request to roll forward £6,000,000 to 

2022/23 
 

d) Crematorium - Request to roll forward £130,000 to 2022/23 for retention. 
 
1.7 Capital schemes are monitored on a monthly basis and reported to Cabinet 

quarterly, ensuring that the majority of schemes are held within budget or reported 
to Council at the earliest opportunity. 

  
1.8  New Schemes added to the capital programme all have supporting Project Initiation 

Documentation to ensure projects are affordable, sustainable and prudent. 

Page 16



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 7 December 2021 
 
Subject: 2021/22 Q2 Revenue Monitoring Report 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of 

the Council at the end of September 2021.  
 
1.2  The Quarter 2 monitoring for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management 

position is contained in a separate report on this Cabinet agenda.  
 
1.3  The report also highlights the impact of COVID-19 on the financial position of the 

Council. 
 
2.0 Revenue Budget 
 
2.1 The Council set it budget on 9 February 2021 for 2021/22 at £10,351,080 in line 

with the approved Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 
2.2  At Cabinet on 7 September 2021, the Quarter 1 revenue monitoring report kept the 

budget at £10,351,080 but recognised that an underspend at Quarter 1 of £159,420 
would be monitored during 2021/22 and may be offset with any budget pressures in 
the year. The approved budget at Quarter 1 in accordance with the Council portfolio 
themes is detailed below: 

 
    Economy & Planning     1,471,040 
    Environment       4,322,780 
    Finance & Commercial     1,176,620 
    Law & Governance      1,318,700 
    Leisure & Communities     1,932,610 
    Drainage Board levies        129,330 
    N
[...]
ment  
 
11.1  There are no major risks associated directly with this report. However, a list of 

potential pressures on the budget is shown in Annex A.  
 
12.0  Financial Implications  
 
12.1  The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.  
 
13.0  Legal Implications  
 
13.1  It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a 

balance budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.  
 
14.0  Equality and Diversity Issues  
 
14.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues 

associated with this report.  
 
15.0  Recommendations  
 
15.1  The Cabinet approves that the budget remains at £10,351,080 as detailed in 

paragraph 3.3 of the report for 2021/22. 
 
15.2 The Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the creation of a specific 

earmarked reserve of £500,000 to meet any potential costs from local government 
reorganisation as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report. 

 
Noel O’Neill  
Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
 
Background papers: Budget Monitoring Q2 working papers 
Author ref: SC 
Contact: Saskia Calton 
  Corporate Finance Manager 
  Direct Line: 01609 767226 
  

Page 23



Annex A 
 

Budget 2021/22 Qtr 2 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs 
 

 

Council 
Directorates 

Area of Sensitivity Commentary 

Economy and 
Planning 

Planning Fees This will continue to be closely 
monitored due to the estimated income 
being so high. 

 Workspace Management Income This will continue to be closely 
monitored. 

Environment Operational Services – Fuel Prices This is being kept under review and 
any significant changes will be 
reported. 

 Kerbside Recycling Contract Basket price changes will affect the 
budget, this will be closely monitored 
throughout the year. 

Finance & 
Commercial 

Housing Benefit Payments Whilst any increase in Housing Benefit 
payments will be partly offset by 
subsidy, the budget is so large that a 
[...]
e Finance & Commercial 258,060 -                   258,060

Portfolio Transformation & 

Projects
Corporate Schemes

Total Scheme Value Corporate Schemes 0 -                   0

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 1,486,920 391,710           1,095,210        

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 7 December 2021 
 
Subject: Sowerby Sports Village   
 
Portfolio Holder: Leisure 
 Councillor P R Thompson   
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Sowerby Sports Village 

development and to present options for delivering Phase 4 to construct a 3G 
artificial pitch with changing room provision and ancillary works including installation 
of services (water and electricity), hard and soft landscaping, external lighting and 
fixture and fittings. 
 

1.2 The vision for the completed site is shown in the master plan (Appendix 1) which 
incorporates a full size all-weather 3G pitch, changing facilities, additional grass 
pitches, car parking and other infrastructural amenities.   The aspiration is that the 
Sports Village, along with the facilities at Thirsk School and Sixth Form College and 
the Keeble Academy Primary School, will provide a hub for sport and recreation for 
all sectors of the community in the area. 
 

1.3 Table 1 below provides a summary of the key phases of the project, the outcomes 
for each phase and the approximate timescales which are subject to change as they 
will be determined by funding availability: 

Table 1 

Phase 
Building and 
Development details 

Outcome 
Approximate 
Timescale/Update 

 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

Land remediation, 
sustainable drainage, 
allotments, small car 
park, fitness trail and 
soft landscaping  

Improved health 
through access 
to public open 
space for 
informal sport 
and recreation  

Completed 
31/03/2020 
 
 
 
 

 

2 
 
 
 

Grass pitches (8 within 
the bound
[...]
In summary Option 1 is of insufficient quality to meet service needs. Option 2 meets 

the Football Foundation requirements and is of a modular nature so that it can be 
extended and developed over time.  This option meets our needs now and is 
deliverable within the proposed timescale. 

 
1.9 In addition to the 3G pitch and changing facilities, Phase 4 requires some 

infrastructural works which include additional car parking space (loose 
stone/gravel), footways from the car park to the pitches (tarmac), emergency 
access route to the pitches (grass-crete), soft landscaping, provision of services, 
lighting, outdoor storage and fixtures and fittings.  All of these elements are 
essential in order to provide an acceptable standard of service for visitors using the 
amenities.  Phase 4 represents a £1.6m capital scheme that will deliver a keystone 
for the overall sports village, providing a top quality 3G pitch, infrastructure for the 
site and modular changing facilities that can be developed as time progresses.   

 
2.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
2.1 The Sports Village is a key component part of the Sowerby Gateway scheme in 

enhancing the quality of lives of the residents of the locality, as well as within the 
wider Thirsk area. This project will make a significant contribution to the ‘Enhancing 
Health and Wellbeing’ and ‘Providing a Special Place to Live’ priorities and has 
been identified as a key project in the Council Plan 2019-23.   

 
2.2 Outcomes from the project will include an increase in the number of people 

participating in physical activity, formal and informal, which will contribute to 
improved health and wellbeing, as well as a reduction in health threatening 
conditions.   

 
3.0 Risk Assessment  
 
3.1 The key risk in not approving any option is shown below:- 
  

Page 47



Table 3 
Risk Implication Gross 

Prob 
Gross 
Imp 

Gross 
Total 

Preventative 
action 

Net 
Prob 

Net 
Imp 

Net 
Total 

No option is 
approved and 
chang
[...]
e legal 

implications. At this stage these include: 
 

(i) Advice and guidance to ensure that the terms and conditions of the Section 
106 agreements, Community Infrastructure Levy and FF grant award are 
adhered to. 

 
(ii) Advice, guidance and support to ensure that Council procurement policies 

and procurement regulations are adhered to. 
 
(iii) Advice and guidance to ensure all planning conditions in the Reserved 

Matters application ref 14/01945/REM are met and duly discharged. 
 
(iv) Advice, guidance and support to ensure the Deed of Grant is in place to 

ensure that all the external funding terms and conditions are attainable and 
met. 

 
(v) Advice and guidance related to land ownership to ensure all legal 

requirements are adhered to. 
 
6.0 Equality/Diversity Issues 
 
6.1 Equality and diversity issues have been considered and an Equality Impact 

Assessment has been completed to ensure that the facility will be fully inclusive for 
all sections of the community regardless of their protected characteristic. 

 
7.0  Recommendations 
 
7.1 Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:  
 

(1) the Football Foundation grant award of £511,912 is accepted; 
 

(2) the construction of the 3g pitch, the changing rooms and the associated 
works and fees (referred to as Option 2) are approved and financed as 
highlighted in Table 5, and 

 
(3) the revenue costs are increased by £40,000 from 2022/23. 

 
Steven Lister 
Director of Leisure and Communities  
 
Background papers: None  
Author ref: LW 
Contact: Lisa Wilson  
  Service Manager (Communities), Tel: 01609 767149 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Images of changing room options as detailed in 1.7 

Option 1 

 

Option 2 

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 7 December 2021 
 
Subject: Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan Adoption 
 
Portfolio Holder: Planning 
 Councillor D A Webster 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1.0 Purpose and Background     
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the results of the Ingleby Arncliffe 

Neighbourhood Plan referendum.  It asks Cabinet to approve and recommend to 
Council that it formally ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal 
force as part of the Development Plan for the Hambleton District.  This will allow the 
Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with the relevant Neighbourhood Planning 
legislation and Regulations. 

 
1.2  The Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan has been produced by the Ingleby 

Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group with the Ingleby Arncliffe Parish 
Council acting as the local ‘Qualifying Body’.  Work on the Neighbourhood Plan 
began in 2014 and has included several consultation stages.  The Parish Council 
submitted the draft version of the Neighbourhood Plan after which the Council 
undertook further statutory consultation on it and appointed an independent person 
to conduct the examination into the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
1.3 The Neighbourhood Plan was then subject to an independent examination which 

concluded on the 6th August 2021.  The report stated that the Neighbourhood Plan 
met a set of nationally prescribed ‘Basic Conditions’, included a set of modifications.  

 
1.4 On the 7 September 2021 Cabinet Members approved and recommended to 

Council that they accept the modifications within the Examiners Report.  Council 
accepted the modifications and recommendations on the 14 September 2021.  

 
1.5 This allowed the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to the next stage and on the 

4 November 2021 a Referendum was held within the Designated Area which forms 
part of the Ingleby Arncliffe Parish Boundary. 
 

1.6  The Referendum polling station was at Ingleby Cross Village Hall on the 
4th November from 7am – 10 pm.  

 
1.7 The attached annex sets out the results of the poll in the form of a Declaration 

which was held on the 5th November.  The Declaration confirms that 154 residents 
casted a valid vote in the referendum, out of a potential 285 on the electoral roll with 
a 54% turn out.  The results on whether to accept the Ingleby Arncliffe 
Neighbourhood Plan were: 

• Yes = 145 votes  

• No = 9 votes  

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



1.8 The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations (2012 as amended) requires that where 
over 50% of those voting in the Neighbourhood Plan referendum, vote in favour of 
the Neighbourhood Plan, then the Council is legally obliged to ‘make’ the plan (i.e. 
bring it into force as part of the Development Plan). 

 
1.9 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 also provides that a 

Neighbourhood Plan for an area becomes part of the development plan for that area 
after it is approved by an applicable referendum, prior to the plan being ‘made’ by 
the Council.  In the very limited circumstances where the local planning authority 
might decide not to ‘make’ the neighbourhood plan, it will cease to be part of the 
development plan for the area.  Given that the referendum result was 94% in favour 
of the Neighbourhood Plan; the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and the 
policies within it are now part of the statutory development plan for Hambleton 
District Council.  

 
1.10 The Neighbourhood Plan must be made by the Council within 8 weeks beginning 

with the day immediately following that on which the referendum is held (unless the 
Plan is incompatible with European Union / Habitat Regulation legislation or there is 
an unresolved legal challenge, there are no breaches of legislation or legal 
challenges). As the referendum was held on the 4th November the start date of the  
8 week period starts from the 5th  November until the 31st December.  

 
1.11 Once the plan is ‘made’, it will achieve its full legal status.  It forms part of the 

statutory development plan for the area and will sit alongside the Local 
Development Framework and in turn by the Local Plan (once adopted).  The 
Neighbourhood Plan contains a series of policies that will be used when 
determining planning applications that are located within the defined Neighbourhood 
Area.  

 
2.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
2.1 This directly links to the Council’s priority on Enhancing the Local Areas. 
 
3.0 Risk Assessment  
 
3.1 There are no significant risks.  
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The Council are now able and will submit a claim for £20,000 of funding from central 

government within the months of November-December 2021, which would cover the 
costs for the Neighbourhood Plan process. Which would cover the costs of the 
Referendum expenses which are £2378.64. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Council is legally obliged to ‘make’ the plan because it meets the legal 

requirements for plan making.  Planning law requires that applications for planning 
permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood 
Plan is now part of the development plan. 

 
 

Page 58



6.0 Equality/Diversity Issues 
 
6.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues 

associated with this report. 
 
8.0 Recommendation      
 
8.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that it formally ‘make’ the 

Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of the 
Development Plan for the Hambleton District.   

 
 
Mick Jewitt  
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref: DW 
 
Contact: Diane Wilson 
  Planning Policy Officer 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Dated Friday 5 November 2021 Gary Nelson
Deputy Counting Officer

Printed and published by the Deputy Counting Officer,

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

Referendum on the Neighbourhood Plan for
Ingleby Arncliffe Area

I Gary Nelson, being the Deputy Counting Officer at the above referendum held on
Thursday 4 November 2021, do hereby give notice that the results of the votes cast is as
follows:

Question

‘Do you want Hambleton District Council and North York Moors National Park
Authority to use the Neighbourhood Plan for the parish of Ingleby Arncliffe to help
them decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’

Votes Recorded Percentage

Number cast in favour of a Yes 145 94 %

Number cast in favour of a No 9 6 %

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows:
Number of

ballot papers

A want of an official mark 0

B voting for more answers than required 0

C writing or mark by which voter could be identified 0

D being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 0

E rejected in part 0

Total 0

Electorate: 285 Ballot Papers Issued: 154 Turnout: 54%

And I do hereby declare that more than half of those voting have voted in favour of the
Neighbourhood Plan.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2021/22 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Mid-year Review
	Annex A for 2021/22 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	Annex B for 2021/22 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

	4 2021/22 Q2 Revenue Monitoring Report
	5 Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23
	Annex A Cost Centre Budgets

	6 Draft Capital Programme 2022/23
	Annex A for Draft Capital Programme 2022/23
	Annex B for Draft Capital Programme 2022/23

	7 Sowerby Sports Village
	Appendix 1 for Sowerby Sports Village
	Appendix 2 for Sowerby Sports Village
	Appendix 3 for Sowerby Sports Village

	8 Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan adoption
	Annex for Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan adoption




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 14 December 2021 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   

 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 

 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

M G Taylor 
P R Thompson 
 

Councillor S Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
 

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs I Sanderson  
 

CA.39 2021/22 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Mid-year Review 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provided the Quarter 2 update as at 30 September 2021 on the 
progress of the capital programme 2021/22 and the treasury management 
position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 2021/22 schemes was 
attached at Annex A of the report, together with the relevant update on progress 
of each scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
  



Cabinet 
7 December 2021 

 

 

The decision: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:- 
 
(1) the net decrease of £7,684,708 in the capital programme to £26,812,440 

and all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex A of the report;  
 
(2) approve the four new schemes in paragraph 2.3 (ii) of the report and the 

funding of £100,000;  
 
(3) approve the Springboard Brise Soleil Refurbishment scheme at a cost of 

£250,000 and the funding as detailed in paragraph 2.3 (iii) of the report;  
 
(4) allocate £220,000 to the Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre project as 

detailed in paragraph 2.3 (iv) of the report;  
 
(5) approve an additional spend of £150,000 on Treadmills as outlined in 

paragraph 2.3 (vi); and  
 
(6) approve the additional spend £172,876 to the Thirsk and Sowerby Sports 

Village scheme in 2021/22 which is detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the 
report. 

 
CA.40 2021/22 Q2 Revenue Monitoring Report 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council at 
the end of September 2021.  
 
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a 
balanced budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year. 
  
The decision: 
  
(1)  The Cabinet approves that the budget remains at £10,351,080 as 

detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report for 2021/22. 
 
(2) The Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the creation of a 

specific earmarked reserve of £500,000 to meet any potential costs from 
local government reorganisation as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report. 



Cabinet 
7 December 2021 

 

 

 
CA.41 Sowerby Sports Village 

Sowerby and Topcliffe Ward 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided an update on the Sowerby Sports Village development and 
to presented options for delivering Phase 4 to construct a 3G artificial pitch with 
changing room provision and ancillary works including installation of services 
(water and electricity), hard and soft landscaping, external lighting and fixture 
and fittings. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Sports Village is a key component part of the Sowerby Gateway scheme in 
enhancing the quality of lives of the residents of the locality as well as within the 
wider Thirsk area. 
 
The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
 
(1) the Football Foundation grant award of £511,912 is accepted;  
 
(2) the construction of the 3g pitch, the changing rooms and the associated 

works and fees (referred to as Option 2) are approved and financed as 
highlighted in Table 5; and  

 
(3) the revenue costs are increased by £40,000 from 2022/23. 
 

CA.42 Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan adoption 
Osmotherley and Swainby Ward 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report considered the results of the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan 
referendum.  It asked Cabinet to approve and recommend to Council that it 
formally ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part 
of the Development Plan for the Hambleton District.  This would allow the 
Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with the relevant Neighbourhood 
Planning legislation and Regulations. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 



Cabinet 
7 December 2021 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
 
The Council is legally obliged to ‘make’ the plan because it meets the legal 
requirements for plan making. 
 
The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that it formally ‘make’ the 
Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of 
the Development Plan for the Hambleton District.  The Council is legally obliged 
to ‘make’ the plan because it meets the legal requirements for plan making. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.56 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


